the stripping of a head be required, and R10 000.00 (TEN THOUSAND RAND) in the event that the 
  dismantling of the engine be required; and 
12.2.2 A strip of a two-stroke single cylinder car be requested, R1 000.00 (ONE THOUSAND RAND), should 
  the stripping of head/barrel be required and R1 500.00 (ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED RAND) in 
  the event of a total strip by splitting the gearbox casing. 
12.2.3 These amounts shall be paid to the competitor whose car has been protested should his vehicle,  
  after the legality check, be found to be legal, in order to cover costs for the replacement gaskets

[...]

All motors must comply with regulation 35 and 37 of the 2023 Formula “M” regulations. 

17. WHEELRIM & TYRE RESTRICTIONS  

17.1 Rim diameters of Classes B and C cars may not exceed 13 (thirteen) inches.   
17.2 Class B are allowed to use any racing slick tyres up to a maximum width of 255 (two hundred and fifty- 

five) mm that are locally commercially available. Semi slick tyres are allowed. The use of wet weather tyres 
is allowed, and the size must be the same as the allowed slick tyre (13” (thirteen) rim size, maximum width 
255mm). There are no width restrictions for Class A.

[...]

35.9.15  The legality of any component will be valid only at the time of checking. 

37. SPECIFIC REGULATIONS & SPECIFICATIONS FOR ENGINES - CLASSES B  
The following engines are homologated for the following classes: 

37.1 Class B -   
1. Only 599 (five hundred and ninety-nine) cc motors with a maximum of 95 (ninety-five) kW (kilowatt) 

power and a maximum of 70 NM torque will be allowed. 
2. The following weight penalty will apply to all motors. 2 (two) kg for every kW over 80 (eighty) kW and 2 

(two) kg for every NM over 70 (seventy)nm.

[...]

A written application must be made to the committee before any new motor is fitted to a car, even if you 
replace it with exactly the same motor. The onus of supplying the committee with the correct 
specifications lies on the member and not the committee.  

4.  Any motor bigger than 599 (five hundred and ninety-nine) cc must race in Class-A. Before a car is raced 
in class A, the engine/chassis combination will be inspected by the Technical Committee. If the technical 
committee decides that the combination is safe, only then can the car be raced in Class-A. These motors